

FILED

MAR 10 2015

**CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FILED

MAR 10 2015
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 318141

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BEVERLY VOLK, et al., *Appellants,*

v.

JAMES B. DEMEERLEER, et al., *Respondents.*

SUPREME COURT PETITION FOR REVIEW

Michael J. Riccelli, WSBA #7492
Bruce E. Cox, WSBA #26856
Attorneys for Appellants
400 South Jefferson St., #112
Spokane, WA 99204
(509) 323-1120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

Undisputed Factual Detail.....4

V. ARGUMENT.....10

A. The Court of Appeals Erred When it Affirmed.....11
Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Loss of a Chance Claim
Because There Was No Opinion Evidence as to
the Percentage or Range of Percentage Reduction
in the Lost Chance

B. Washington Does Not Require Opinion Evidence18
as to Percentage or Range of Percentages in
Similar Contexts.

VI. CONCLUSION.....20

VII. APPENDIX.....A-1

Division III Court of Appeals Published Opinion.....A-1
Filed November 13, 2014

Division III Court of Appeals Order Filed February 3, 2015.....A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

CASES

<i>Borgren v. United States</i> , 723 F. Supp. 581 (D. Kan. 1989)	17
<i>Estate of Dormaier v. Columbia Basin Anesthesia</i> , 177 Wn. App. 828, 313 P.3d 431 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>Grove v. PeaceHealth St. Joseph Hosp.</i> , 182 Wn. 2d 136, 341 P3d 261 (2014).....	16
<i>Herskovits v. Group Health Coop.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 609, 664 P.2d 474 (1983).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 368 F.2d 626 (4 th Cir. 1966)	18
<i>Holton v. Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 176 Ill.2d 95, 679 NE2d 1202 (1997)	18
<i>James v. United States</i> , 483 F. Supp. 581 (N. Dist. Cal. 1980)	18
<i>Kardos v. Harrison</i> , 980 A.2d 1014, 1017 (2009).....	17
<i>Lord v. Lovett</i> , 146 N.H. 232, 236, 770 A.2d 1103 (2001).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i> , 172 Wn.2d 844, 857, 262 P.3d 490 (2011)...	10, 13, 15
<i>Pesses v. Angelica</i> , 214 La. App. Lexis 2841 (2014).....	17
<i>Rash v. Providence Health & Servs.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 612, 334 P.3d 1154 (2014)	11
<i>Sofie v. Fiberboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 645, 771 P.2d 711 (1989) ...	20
<i>Thompson v. Sun City Community Hosp.</i> , 141 Ariz. 597, 688 P.2d 605 (1984).....	17
<i>Volk v. DeMeerler</i> , 184 Wn. App. 389, 429; 337 P.3d 372 (2014) 1, 11, 12	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Washington Constitution, Article 1, Section 21	19
WPI 30.17	19

RULES

RAP 13.4(b)(1)	10
